# OP \$815.00 3246062

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515746

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Glynlyon, Inc.		03/19/2019	Corporation: NEVADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	200 Bay Street
Internal Address:	12th Floor, South Tower
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5J 2W7
Entity Type:	Bank: CANADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3246062	A BETTER WAY TO TEACH, A BETTER WAY TO L
Registration Number:	4702818	ALPHA OMEGA ACADEMY PROVERBS 16:20 A VER
Registration Number:	4891368	ALPHA OMEGA PUBLICATIONS
Registration Number:	3163248	ARC ACHIEVING READING COMPREHENSION
Registration Number:	3790053	BRIDGEWATER
Registration Number:	3790056	B W BRIDGEWATER
Registration Number:	3790075	B, W, BRIDGEWATER ACADEMY
Registration Number:	2796638	CLASSES2YOU
Registration Number:	2786192	CLASSES2YOU.COM
Registration Number:	5591444	CLASSPACE
Registration Number:	3254644	DAILYFOCUS
Registration Number:	3448472	
Registration Number:	4667676	
Registration Number:	2766847	DISCOVERYUNIT
Registration Number:	3007074	FOUNDATIONS FOR LIVING STUDIES IN THE CH
Registration Number:	3315619	HOMESCHOOL VIEW
Registration Number:	4702947	IGNITIA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0562

900491032 REEL: 006599 FRAM

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2249284	LIFEPAC
Registration Number:	3163100	LIFEPAC ESSENTIALS OF COMMUNICATION
Registration Number:	2251203	LIFEPAC GOLD
Registration Number:	4683336	MONARCH RELEASE THE WONDER OF LEARNING
Registration Number:	2975577	ODYSSEYWARE
Registration Number:	3118910	POWERED BY SWITCHED-ON SCHOOLHOUSE
Registration Number:	3604730	PRESCHOOL KIDZ
Registration Number:	2889858	SWITCHED-ON
Registration Number:	2287005	SWITCHED-ON SCHOOLHOUSE ON
Registration Number:	5533976	SWITCHED-ON
Registration Number:	3452765	SWITCHED-ON ONLINE
Registration Number:	5512740	SWITCHED-ON SCHOOLHOUSE
Registration Number:	5512741	SWITCHED-ON SCHOOLHOUSE
Registration Number:	2761489	THE WEAVER CURRICULUM
Registration Number:	2326120	VOCABULOCITY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Melony Sot

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1060929 TM Agmt
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Connor Wise
SIGNATURE:	/Connor Wise/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019

### **Total Attachments: 11**

source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif

source=Mufasa - Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of March 19, 2019 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among Glynlyon, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of February 15, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among CANYON INTERMEDIATE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), WELD NORTH EDUCATION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto and Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and (b) the Collateral Agreement dated as of February 15, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is an Affiliate of the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Secured Parties to make extensions of credit and as consideration for such extensions of credit previously issued. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any Trademarks now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>").
- SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GLYNLYON, INC.

By:

Name: Steven J. Berger
Title: Secretary

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title: Susan Khokher

Manager, Agency

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0567

Schedule I

### **TRADEMARKS**

See attached.

## Attachment 4.12(a)(2) Registered Trademarks

OWNER	MARK	REG. NO.	FILING DATE	GOODS & SERVICES
GLYNLYON, INC.	A BETTER WAY TO TEACH, A BETTER WAY TO LEARN	3246062	5/29/07	IC 041: Educational services, namely providing elementary, secondary and post-secondary courses of instruction via telephone, the Internet and a global computer communication network in the fields of history, language, science, math, the Bible and elective subjects along with teacher assistance
GLYNLYON, INC.	ALPHA OMEGA ACADEMY PROVERBS 16:20 A VERITAS EX DEO ACADEMY & design	4702818	3/17/15	IC 041: elementary, secondary and post-secondary educational services, namely, instructional courses in the fields of history, language, science, math, Bible, and other elective courses and teaching assistance in the nature of tutoring all provided by telephone, the Internet and global computer communication network
GLYNLYON, INC.	AOP ALPHA OMEGA PUBLICATIONS & design  Alpha Omega  PUBLICATIONS	4891368	1/26/16	IC 041: Educational services, namely, providing elementary and secondary instructional courses provided via telephone and internet in the fields of history, language arts, science, math, bible studies and elective courses
GLYNLYON, INC.	ARC ACHIEVING READING COMPREHENSION  ACHIEVING READING COMPREHENSION	3163248	10/24/06	IC 016: Printed instructional, educational, and teaching materials in the field of reading comprehension, for Christian and home school use

74352635\_2

GLYNLYON, INC.	BRIDGEWATER	3790053	5/18/10	IC 041: Educational services in the fields of history, language, science, math and other elective subjects, namely, providing courses of instruction at the [primary, secondary, and post-secondary] * primary and secondary * levels via the internet
GLYNLYON, INC.	B W BRIDGEWATER & design	3790056	5/18/10	IC 041: Educational services in the fields of history, language, science, math and other elective subjects, namely, providing courses of instruction at the [primary, secondary, and post-secondary] * primary and secondary * levels via the internet
GLYNLYON, INC.	B, W, BRIDGEWATER ACADEMY & design  BRIDGEWATER	3790075	5/18/10	IC 041: Educational services in the fields of history, language, science, math and other elective subjects, namely, providing courses of instruction at the [primary, secondary, and post-secondary] * primary and secondary * levels via the internet
GLYNLYON, INC.	CLASSES2YOU	2796638	12/23/03	IC 041: Elementary, secondary, and post-secondary educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction via the Internet and a global communication network and providing Internet web pages in the fields history, language, science, math, the Bible, and other elective courses
GLYNLYON, INC	CLASSES2YOU.COM & design  Classes2You.com	2786192	11/25/03	IC 041: Elementary, secondary and post-secondary educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction via the internet and a global communication network and providing internet-based

				web pages containing educational materials in the fields of history, language, science, math, the Bible, and other elective courses
GLYNLYON, INC.	CLASSPACE	5591444	10/23/18	IC 009: Educational software featuring instruction in elementary and secondary education that allows teachers to create an online class, enroll students, search for content by topic or standard, assign or remove content to the learning path for K-12 students, monitor student progress with dashboards and reports on student performance, time spent on tasks and pace; Educational software featuring instruction in elementary and secondary education allowing students to choose lessons for study based on the teacher- defined sequence, monitor their own progress on lessons from a home-page planner and view dynamic activities and videos to aid in their learning
GLYNLYON, INC.	DAILY FOCUS	3254644	6/26/07	IC 038: Transmission of messages over electronic media namely, providing Christian inspirational, devotional and philosophical messages
GLYNLYON, INC.	Design only	3448472	6/17/08	IC 041: Education services, namely, providing live and on-line courses of instruction at the elementary, secondary and post-secondary levels in the field of history, language arts, science, math, Bible and elective courses, namely, American and British literature, consumer math, college planning, health, home economics, Spanish language, French

				language, Constitutional studies and state history, and distributing course material in connection therewith
GLYNLYON, INC.	DESIGN ONLY (flame for IGNITIA)	4667676	1/6/15	IC 041: Educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction at the elementary and secondary level and distribution of course material in connection therewith
GLYNLYON, INC.	DISCOVERYUNIT	2766847	9/23/03	IC 016: Printed instructional, educational and teaching curriculum and materials for elementary and secondary education
GLYNLYON, INC.	FOUNDATIONS FOR LIVING STUDIES IN THE CHRISTIAN WORLDVIEW	3007074	10/18/05	IC 016: Educational publications for school use, grades 9-12; namely, books, textbooks, and printed instructional material for the purpose of instruction in the ways of leading a Christian lifestyle and perspective
GLYNLYON, INC.	HOMESCHOOL VIEW	3315619	10/23/07	IC 041: Providing newsletters in the field of Christian Homeschooling via e-mail
GLYNLYON, INC.	IGNITIA	4702947	3/17/15	IC 041: Educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction at the elementary and secondary level and distribution of course material in connection therewith
GLYNLYON, INC.	LIFEPAC	2249284	6/1/99	IC 016: educational publications for school use from the first through the twelfth grades, namely, literature, math, science, history and geography, and religious studies books,

				textbooks and printed instructional materials
GLYNLYON, INC.	LIFEPAC ESSENTIALS OF COMMUNICATION	3163100	10/24/06	IC 016: printed educational publications for use at the elementary and secondary school level, namely, textbooks and instructional materials in the nature of pamphlets in the field of communication
GLYNLYON, INC.	LIFEPAC GOLD	2251203	6/8/99	IC 016: educational publications for school use from the first through the twelfth grades, namely, literature, math, science, history and geography, and religious studies books, textbooks and printed instructional materials
GLYNLYON, INC.	MONARCH RELEASE THE WONDER OF LEARNING & design	4683336	2/10/15	IC 041: Education services limited to on-line courses of instruction for Christian homeschool curriculum at the elementary, secondary and post-secondary levels in the field of history, language arts, science, math, Bible and elective courses, namely, American and British literature, consumer math, college planning, health, home economics, Spanish language, French language, constitutional studies and state history
GLYNLYON, INC.	ODYSSEYWARE	2975577	7/26/05	IC 009: Educational and instructional software for elementary and secondary education
GLYNLYON, INC.	POWERED BY SWITCHED ON SCHOOLHOUSE & design  POWERED SWITCHED SCHOOLHOUSE	3118910	7/25/06	IC 041: Educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction via the internet in the fields of history, language, science, math, Bible and other elective courses for elementary, secondary, and post-secondary education

GLYNLYON,	PRESCHOOL KIDZ	3604730	4/7/09	IC 035: On-line retail store
INC.				services featuring educational products for pre- school children, namely, learning activity books, activity guides, children's videos and sing along CDs
GLYNLYON, INC.	Switched-On & design  Switched-On	2889858	9/28/04	IC 041: Elementary, secondary, and post-secondary educational services, mainly instructional services in the fields of history, language, science, math, Bible, and other elective courses provided on CD ROM's and via a global computer network
GLYNLYON, INC.	SWITCHED ON SCHOOLHOUSE & design	2287005	10/19/99	IC 009: Series of pre- recorded audio and videocassettes, and interactive multimedia software recorded on computer discs and CD- ROM featuring the Bible and Christian subjects, and instructional materials sold as a unit therewith, computer software featuring a database of information on the Bible and Christian- related subjects
GLYNLYON, INC.	SWITCHED-ON	5533976	8/7/18	IC 009: Pre-recorded flash drives featuring instructional courses in the subjects of history, language arts, science, math, Bible and elective courses for elementary and secondary education
GLYNLYON, INC.	SWITCHED-ON ONLINE	3452765	6/24/08	IC 041: Education services, namely, providing live and on-line courses of instruction at the elementary, secondary and post-secondary levels in the field of history, language arts, science, math, Bible and elective courses, namely, American and

				British literature, consumer math, college planning, health, home economics, Spanish language, French language, Constitutional studies and state history
GLYNLYON, INC.	SWITCHED ON SCHOOLHOUSE	5512740	7/10/18	IC 009: Pre-recorded flash drives featuring instructional courses in the subjects of history, language arts, science, math, Bible and elective courses for elementary and secondary education
GLYNLYON, INC.	SWITCHED-ON SCHOOLHOUSE & design  Switched-On schoolhouse	5512741	7/10/18	IC 009: Pre-recorded flash drives featuring instructional courses in the subjects of history, language arts, science, math, Bible and elective courses for elementary and secondary education
GLYNLYON, INC.	THE WEAVER CURRICULUM & design	2761489	9/9/03	IC 016: Books, pamphlets, workbooks, teaching manuals, teachers' handbooks, tests, score keys, solution keys, newsletters, catalogues, and other printed instructional, educational, and teaching materials in the fields of history, language, science, mathematics, Bible studies and other elective courses for elementary, secondary, and post-secondary education
GLYNLYON, INC.	VOCABULOCITY	2326120	3/7/00	IC 016: publications, namely, printed educational materials for home school and Christian school use from the first through the twelfth grades and associated audio tapes, video tapes, CD-ROM's, all sold as a unit

7

74352635\_2

**RECORDED: 03/25/2019**